

No. 17-5639

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ADAUCTO CHAVEZ-MEZA,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

JEFFREY T. GREEN
DEREK A. WEBB
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP
NORTHWESTERN SUPREME
COURT PRACTICUM
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-0063

TODD A. COBERLY *
A. NATHANIEL CHAKERES
COBERLY & MARTINEZ, LLLP
1322 Paseo de Peralta
Santa Fe, NM 87501
(505) 989-1029
todd@coberlymartinez.com

STEVEN J. HOROWITZ
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn Street
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 853-7000

Counsel for Petitioner

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER	1
I. DISTRICT COURTS MUST ARTICULATE REASONS WHEN EXERCISING DISCRETION GRANTED BY CONGRESS	2
A. The Duty To Consider Certain Factors Necessarily Entails The Duty Of Articulation.....	2
B. The Need For Meaningful Appellate Review Demands Explanation.....	5
C. The Government Misconstrues The Court’s Precedent.....	8
D. Sentence-Reduction Decisions Are Fully Reviewable On Appeal.....	10
II. THE GOVERNMENT’S <i>EXPRESSIO UNIUS</i> ARGUMENT IS INAPPLICABLE AND WOULD LEAD TO ABSURD RESULTS	12
III. DISPROPORTIONATE SENTENCE REDUCTIONS WILL ALWAYS DEMAND SOME EXPLANATION	15
IV. THE COURT OF APPEALS SHOULD HAVE REMANDED.....	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975)	7, 8, 15
<i>Arave v. Creech</i> , 507 U.S. 463 (1993)	8
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003)	12
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014)	14
<i>Burns v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 129 (1991)	14
<i>California v. Taylor</i> , 353 U.S. 553 (1957)	11
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Echazabal</i> , 536 U.S. 73 (2002)	12
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990)	9
<i>Dillon v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 817 (2010)	3, 16
<i>Duignan v. United States</i> , 274 U.S. 195 (1927)	11
<i>Freeman v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 522 (2011) (plurality opinion)....	16
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	5, 11, 15, 18
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	6
<i>Lambrix v. Singletary</i> , 520 U.S. 518 (1997)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Marx v. Gen. Rev. Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013).....	14
<i>Northcross v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 412 U.S. 427 (1973) (per curiam).....	6
<i>Perdue v. Kenny A. ex rel. Winn</i> , 559 U.S. 542 (2010).....	6
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sochor v. Florida</i> , 504 U.S. 527 (1992).....	8
<i>Sprint/United Mgmt. Co. v. Mendelsohn</i> , 552 U.S. 379 (2008).....	8, 9, 19
<i>United States v. Bowers</i> , 615 F.3d 715 (6th Cir. 2010).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Burrell</i> , 622 F.3d 961 (8th Cir. 2010).....	5, 17
<i>United States v. Dunn</i> , 728 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>United States v. Howard</i> , 644 F.3d 455 (6th Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 846 F.3d 366 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>United States v. Marion</i> , 590 F.3d 475 (7th Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 855 F.3d 526 (3d Cir. 2017).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 487 U.S. 326 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 498 F.3d 336 (6th Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002).....	12
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 739 F.3d 1080 (7th Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 759 F.3d 1175 (10th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>United States v. Watkins</i> , 625 F.3d 277 (6th Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990), <i>overruled by Ring v.</i> <i>Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	8, 19
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3553(c).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3583.....	13, 14
 GUIDELINES	
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.10.....	2, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Page

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	12
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Indiscretion About Discretion</i> , 31 <i>Emory L.J.</i> 747 (1982).....	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Crim. P. 32.1	13
U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, 2014 Drug Guidelines Amendment Retroactivity Data Report (Jan. 2018), https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/p df/research-and-publications/retroactivity -analyses/drug-guidelines-amendment/ 20180201-Drug-Retro-Analysis.pdf	7
